

No. 13-0043

In The
Supreme Court of Texas

ROBERT KINNEY,
Petitioner,

v.

**ANDREW HARRISON BARNES (A/K/A A. HARRISON BARNES, A.H. BARNES,
ANDREW H. BARNES, HARRISON BARNES), BCG ATTORNEY SEARCH, INC.,
EMPLOYMENT CROSSING, INC., AND JD JOURNAL, INC.,**
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
No. 03-10-00657-CV

RESPONSE TO BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FRITZ, BYRNE, HEAD & HARRISON, PLLC
Daniel H. Byrne
State Bar No. 03565600
Dale L. Roberts
State Bar No. 24001123
Eleanor Ruffner
State Bar No. 24047034
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 476-2020
Telecopier: (512) 477-5267

*Counsel for Andrew Harrison Barnes, BCG Attorney Search, Inc.,
Employment Crossing, Inc., and JD Journal, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counseli

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

RESPONSE TO BRIEF ON THE MERITS2

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

II. REPLY TO ISSUE PRESENTED3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

V. ARGUMENT.....9

A. KINNEY FAILED TO PRESERVE FOR APPEAL ANY ARGUMENT THAT THE SPEECH AT ISSUE IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED.9

B. EVEN DEFAMATORY SPEECH IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED.. 12

1. Article I, Section 8 of the Texas Constitution Extends to Defamatory Speech.12

2. Kinney’s Federal Case Law Is Not Applicable or Persuasive.15

C. BECAUSE THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION PROTECTS DEFAMATORY SPEECH, KINNEY’S INJUNCTION WOULD BE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT.....16

1. Injunctions are Prior Restraints.....16

2. A Permanent Injunction Is Still a Prior Restraint18

3. Kinney’s Federal Case Law Further Confirms that Injunctions are Prior Restraints.....20

D. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT CHANGING TEXAS’S CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE.....23

1. The Remedy Kinney Seeks Is Heavily Disfavored by Texas and Federal Courts.23

2. Most State Courts Do Not Follow the So-Called “Modern Rule.”25

3. Kinney’s Other Policy Concerns Do Not Justify Limiting Constitutional Rights.....26

VI. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

APPENDIX32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	15-16, 16 n.10, 20, 20 n.14
<i>Avis Rent A Car Sys. v. Aguilar</i> 529 U.S. 1138 (2000).....	24 n.17
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	23, 24 n.17, 28
<i>Brammer v. KB Home Lone Star, L.P.</i> 114 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.).....	2, 14, 18-19
<i>Burbage v. Burbage</i> No. 03-09-00704-CV, 2011 WL 6576979 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 21, 2011, pet. filed).....	19 n.13, 23 n.15
<i>CBS Inc. v. Davis</i> 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	24 n.17
<i>City of Houston v. Clear Creek Basin Auth.</i> 589 S.W.2d 671 (Tex 1979)	2, 10 n.4
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967) (plurality opinion).....	24 n.17
<i>D. R. Horton-Texas, Ltd. v. Markel Intern. Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> 300 S.W.3d 740, 743 (Tex. 2009)	10 n.4
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992)	12-13, 12-13 n.7, 13, 17, 23
<i>Daystar Residential, Inc. v. Collmer</i> 208 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, writ denied).....	4 n.1
<i>Ex parte Tucker</i> 220 S.W. 75 (Tex. 1920)	2, 7, 26

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Hines</i> 252 S.W.3d 496, 501 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 2008)	27 n.18
<i>Hajek v. Bill Mowbray Motors, Inc.</i> 647 S.W.2d 253 (Tex. 1983)	2, 6, 13, 14, 17
<i>Hancock v. Variyam</i> 400 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2013)	28 n.19
<i>Holloway v. Butler</i> 662 S.W.2d 688 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 1983, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	18 n.11
<i>Houston Belt & Terminal Ry. v. Wherry</i> 548 S.W.2d 743, 753 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 1976).....	27 n.18
<i>James v. Brown</i> 637 S.W.2d 914, 917 (Tex. 1982)	10 n.4
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc v Brown</i> 354 U.S 436 (1957).....	15 n.9, 15-16
<i>Leyendecker & Assocs. v. Wechter</i> 683 S.W.2d 369, 374 (Tex. 1984)	28-29
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	24, 24 n.16, 24 n.17
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> 283 U.S. 697 (1930).....	20 n.14, 21, 24 n.17
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	23-24, 24 n.17
<i>Neely v. Wilson</i> No. 11-0228, 2013 WL 3240040 (Tex. June 28, 2013)	4 n.1
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (<i>per curiam</i>)	24 n.17

<i>O'Quinn v. State Bar of Texas</i> 763 S.W.2d 397 (Tex. 1988)	12 n.7
<i>Operation Rescue-National v. Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Texas, Inc.</i> 975 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1998)	12-13 n.7
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	20-21 n.14, 21-22
<i>Peshak v. Greer</i> 13 S.W.3d 421, 427-28 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2000)	27 n.18
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	16, 24 n.17
<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Surety Bank, N.A.</i> 156 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2005)	14
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> 445 U.S. 308, 100 S.Ct. 1156, 63 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	20-21 n.14, 22, 23
<i>WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore</i> 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998)	28

TREATISES AND ARTICLES:

43A C.J.S. Injunctions §255 (2006).....	25
Meyerson, Michael I. <i>The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link between the First Amendment and Separation of Powers.</i> 34 Ind. L. Rev. 295 (2001)	25
Shipley, W.E. <i>Injunction as Remedy against Defamation of Person.</i> 47 A.L.R.2d 715 (1956).....	25
Smolla, Rodney A. <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d. ed.). Thompson/West 1999.....	25

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES:

TEX. CIV. PRAC & REM. CODE §73.002.....4 n.1

TEX. CONST. ART. I, §8..... 13, 14, 16

TEX. GOV'T CODE §22.0012

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a9

TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1.....9
